NASCON ALLIED INDUSTRIES PLCIII

...Higher Pricing Restores Margins

1YIL Val

Wy T C

August 1, 2022

Earnings Note

|
Event

Nascon Allied Industries (‘the Company’) reported a 56% YoY revenue growth in Q2
2022 to N14.37bn. Unlike in Q1 2022 when gross profit declined by 19% YoY, gross
profit grew by 58% YoY in Q2 2022, reflecting the impact of higher pricing. We
believe that persistent cost increases due to unfavourable raw material prices in the
global commodity market necessitated the need to raise product prices. Accordingly,
gross margin expanded by 100 basis points (bps) in Q2 2022.

Operating expense increased by 66% YoY to N3.80bn in Q2 2022, resulting from
higher distribution expenses. We attribute this to higher diesel prices during the
period. Notably, the war between Russia and Ukraine led to a spike in global crude
oil prices. Hence, the spillover effect negatively impacted the Company's cost profile.
In addition, heightened inflationary pressure added to the higher costs in Q2 2022.
Overall, the operating expense margin increased by a 100 bps to 26% in Q2 2022.

Net profit grew by 58% YoY, with net margin flat at 8%. The bottomline growth was
supported by a strong revenue generation during the period.

Nascon (N’mn) Q2 2022 Q2 2021 Q1 2022 Q1 2021
Revenue 14,367 9,233 10,760 8,337
Revenue growth 56% 29%

Gross profit 5,563 3,625 2,765 3,413
Gross margin 39% 38% 26% 41%
Operating profit 1,774 1,233 587 1,063
Operating margin 12% 13% 6% 13%
Net profit 1,149 727 386 723
Net margin 8% 8% 4% 9%
Earnings per share NO.43 NO.27 NO.15 NO.27

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Outlook

In our last report, we emphasised that it could get to a point where the Company
would have to raise prices to protect margins. Although we projected price increases
in Q4 2022, the decision came earlier in Q2 2022. Therefore, we revised our
projections, and we now expect earnings per share (EPS) of N1.21 for FY 2022
(previous: NO.46). Effectively, our valuation of the stock increased to N11.09.
Notwithstanding, we recommend a HOLD. While we note the material jump in
earnings growth, we are cautious about the sustainability of earnings in the medium
term.

HOLD

Fair Value Estimate:
N11.09
Price Return: 0%

Stock Data

Current price (N) 11.10
Shares Outstanding (mn) 2,649
Market Cap (N'mn) 29,409
52-week high (N) 16.00
52-week low (N) 11.00
Trailing EPS (N) 1.12
Forward EPS (N) 121
Forward PE (X) 9.16

Justified PE Multiple (X) 9.15
30.00
25.00

20.00

15.00 -m‘-"—"""\—l“—\.\_

10.00
5.00

0.00
PO
R
StockData ~ FY200 FY202L FY20%F
PEE 109 990 9.6x
PIBV 230 20 LT
PBTMagn — 14%  13%  10%
PATMagn ~— 10% % 6%
RoE 2% 2% 2%

Duidend Yield 4% 4% &%

Analysts

Abdulrauf Bello
a.bello@wstc.com.ng

Isaac Osaro
i.osaro@wstc.com.ng

Oluwadamilola Pase
0.pase@wstc.com.ng



mailto:a.bello@wstc.com.ng
mailto:i.osaro@wstc.com.ng
mailto:j.chinga@wstc.com.ng

H1 2022 Financial Performance

Income Statement (N'mn) H1 2022 H1 2021 %
Revenue 25,128 17,570 43%
Cost of Sales (16,758) (10,632) 58%
Gross Profit 8,370 6,938 21%
Other income (expenses) 25 7 272%
Operating income 8,395 6,944 21%
Selling and distribution expenses (4,998) (3,287) 52%
Administrative expense (1,447) (1,361) 6%
Operating expenses (6,445) (4,648) 39%
Operating profit 1,950 2,296 -15%
Net finance income (87) 1 -8800%
Other gains 411 (165) 350%
Profit before tax 2,275 2,133 7%
Tax (739) (683) 8%
Profit after tax 1,535 1,451 6%
Balance Sheet (N'mn) H1 2022 H1 2021 %
Assets

PPE 13,759 15,714 -12%
Inventory 7,711 5,104 51%
Receivables 11,213 14,190 -21%
Prepayments & other assets 1,949 4,301 -55%
Cash 10,292 1,929 434%
Others 4419 4418 0%
Total Assets 49,343 45,655 8%
Liabilities

Borrowings 5,310 3,696 44%
Trade payables 23,907 24,496 -2%
Others 5,020 4,354 15%
Total Liabilities 34,237 32,545 5%
Net Assets 15,106 13,110 15%

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research
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Financial Projections

Income statement (NGN mn)
Revenue

EBITDA

EBIT

Profit before taxation (PBT)
Net profit (PAT)

EPS (N)

DPS (N)

Balance sheet (NGN mn)
Current assets

Non-current assets

Total assets

Current liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt
Shareholders’ equity
Book value per share (N)

Cash flow statement (NGN mn
Cash from operating activities
Cash from investing activities
Cash from financing activities
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash

Ratio analysis (%
EBITDA margin

Operating margin
ROAE

ROA

Dividend payout ratio

FY 2021
33,280

5,102
2,534
4,238
2,971
112
0.40

FY 2021
22,620

17,901
40,521
20,218
5,673
39
14,631
5.52

FY 2021
4,996
1,098

(1,676)
4,418

FY 2021
15.33

7.61
24.96
7.33
35.67

FY 2022F
49,659

8,272
4,777
4,720
3,210
121
0.40

FY 2022F
36,503

17,914
54,417
30,713
6,923
39
16,781
6.33

FY 2022F
4,237
(3,416)
152
973

FY 2022F
16.66

9.62
23.47
5.90
33.02

FY 2023F
54,544

9,346
4,794
4,706
3,200
121
0.60

FY 2023F
40,436

19,019
59,454
33,358
7,175
39
18,921
7.14

FY 2023F
6,807
(5,563)
(855)
390

FY 2023F
17.14

8.79
20.38
5.38
50.00

FY 2024F
59,440

10,982
5,992
5,914
4,021

1.52
0.76

FY 2024F
44,112

19,394
63,506
35,161
7,003
39
21,342
8.06

FY 2024F
9,688
(5,259)
(1,930)
2,499

FY 2024F
18.48

10.08
22.53
6.33
50.00

FY 2025F
64,781

11,981
6,880
6,816
4,635

1.75
0.87

FY 2025F
47,916

20,141
68,056
37,346
6,744
39
23,966
9.05

FY 2025F
9,284
(5,732)
(2,358)
1,194

FY 2025F
18.49

10.62
23.02
6.81
50.00
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FY 2026F
70,608

13,587
8,000
7,944
5,402

2.04
1.02

FY 2026F
53,105

20,927
74,032
40,063
6,918
39
27,051
10.21

FY 2026F
12,080

(6,249)
(2,259)
3,572

FY 2026F
19.24

11.33
23.85
7.30
50.00

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research
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Disclaimer & Disclosures

The value of any investment is subject to fluctuations, i.e. may rise and fall. Past performance is no guide to the
future. The rate of exchange between currencies may cause the value of an investment to increase or decrease.
Hence investors may not get back the full value of their original investment.

Investment Recommendation
WSTC uses a 3-tier recommendation system for stocks under coverage: Buy, Hold, and Sell.

. Buy Rating: estimated fair value is 215% above current market price.
. Hold Rating: estimated change in price is between -10% and 15% of current market price.
. Sell Rating: estimated change in price is < -10% of current market price.

This document is not an offer to buy or sell any security. This document does not provide individually tailored
investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and objectives of
persons who receive it. The appropriateness of a particular investment will depend on an investor’s circumstances
and objectives. The investments and shares referred to in this document may not be suitable for all investors.

This document is based on information WSTC Securities Limited (WSTC Securities) received from publicly
available reports and industry sources. WSTC Securities may not have verified all of this information with third
parties. Neither WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisors can guarantee the
accuracy, reasonableness or completeness of the information received from any sources consulted for this
publication; and neither WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisers accept any liability
whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its
contents or otherwise arising in connection with this document. This document is not to be relied upon and should
not be a substitute for the exercise of independent judgment.

This document includes certain statements, estimates and projections concerning the anticipated future
performance of securities listed on the Nigerian Exchange and as to the market for these shares. Such statements,
estimates and projections are based on information that we consider reliable and may reflect various assumptions
made concerning anticipated economic developments, which have not been independently verified and may or may
not prove correct. No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy of such statements, estimates and
projections or as to their appropriateness for the purpose intended and it should not be relied upon as such.
Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only and may change without
notice. Other third parties may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions
from, the information presented in this report. Those reports reflect the different assumptions, views and analytical
methods of the analysts who prepared them.

This document is for information purposes only and private circulation. No portion of this document may be
reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of WSTC Securities.

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.

WSTC Securities Limited is a Trading License Holder of the Nigerian Exchange Limited (NGX) and is registered
with the Securities & Exchange Commission (SEC) as a Broker/Dealer to conduct Securities Brokerage & Dealing
in Nigeria. Therefore, we may deal in any securities listed on the NGX.

WSTC Securities Limited has its registered office at 2, Maitama Sule Street, South-West Ikoyi, Lagos, Nigeria.
Email: research@wstc.com.ng

Website: www.wstc.com.ng
© WSTC Securities Limited 2022.



