NASCON ALLIED INDUSTRIES PLC



... Higher Pricing Restores Margins

August 1, 2022

Earnings Note

Event

Nascon Allied Industries ('the Company') reported a 56% YoY revenue growth in Q2 2022 to N14.37bn. Unlike in Q1 2022 when gross profit declined by 19% YoY, gross profit grew by 58% YoY in Q2 2022, reflecting the impact of higher pricing. We believe that persistent cost increases due to unfavourable raw material prices in the global commodity market necessitated the need to raise product prices. Accordingly, gross margin expanded by 100 basis points (bps) in Q2 2022.

Operating expense increased by 66% YoY to N3.80bn in Q2 2022, resulting from higher distribution expenses. We attribute this to higher diesel prices during the period. Notably, the war between Russia and Ukraine led to a spike in global crude oil prices. Hence, the spillover effect negatively impacted the Company's cost profile. In addition, heightened inflationary pressure added to the higher costs in Q2 2022. Overall, the operating expense margin increased by a 100 bps to 26% in Q2 2022.

Net profit grew by 58% YoY, with net margin flat at 8%. The bottomline growth was supported by a strong revenue generation during the period.

Nascon (N'mn)	Q2 2022	Q2 2021	Q1 2022	Q1 2021
Revenue	14,367	9,233	10,760	8,337
Revenue growth	56%		29%	
Gross profit	5,563	3,525	2,765	3,413
Gross margin	39%	38%	26%	41%
Operating profit	1,774	1,233	587	1,063
Operating margin	12%	13%	6%	13%
Net profit	1,149	727	386	723
Net margin	8%	8%	4%	9%
Earnings per share	N0.43	N0.27	N0.15	N0.27

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Outlook

In our last report, we emphasised that it could get to a point where the Company would have to raise prices to protect margins. Although we projected price increases in Q4 2022, the decision came earlier in Q2 2022. Therefore, we revised our projections, and we now expect earnings per share (EPS) of N1.21 for FY 2022 (previous: N0.46). Effectively, our valuation of the stock increased to N11.09. Notwithstanding, we recommend a HOLD. While we note the material jump in earnings growth, we are cautious about the sustainability of earnings in the medium term.

HOLD

Fair Value Estimate: N11.09

Price Return: 0%

Stock Data	
Current price (N)	11.10
Shares Outstanding (mn)	2,649
Market Cap (N'mn)	29,409
52-week high (N)	16.00
52-week low (N)	11.00
Trailing EPS (N)	1.12
Forward EPS (N)	1.21
Forward PE (X)	9.16
Justified PE Multiple (X)	9.15
30.00	
25.00	

25.00	
20.00	
15.00	
10.00	
5.00	
0.00	
.201	OT Sec Sep Sep Sep Sur Sur Sep Sur
MIG	Oct Dec top by my bing

Stock Data	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022F
P/E	10.93x	9.90x	9.16x
P/BV	2.31x	2.01x	1.75x
PBT Margin	14%	13%	10%
PAT Margin	10%	9%	6%
RoE	23%	22%	20%
Dividend Yield	4%	4%	4%

Analysts

Abdulrauf Bello a.bello@wstc.com.ng

Isaac Osaro i.osaro@wstc.com.ng

Oluwadamilola Pase o.pase@wstc.com.ng

H1 2022 Financial Performance

Income Statement (N'mn)	H1 2022	H1 2021	%	
Revenue	25,128	17,570	43%	
Cost of Sales	(16,758)	(10,632)	58%	
Gross Profit	8,370	6,938	21%	
Other income (expenses)	25	7	272%	
Operating income	8,395	6,944	21%	
Selling and distribution expenses	(4,998)	(3,287)	52%	
Administrative expense	(1,447)	(1,361)	6%	
Operating expenses	(6,445)	(4,648)	39%	
Operating profit	1,950	2,296	-15%	
Net finance income	(87)	1	-8800%	
Other gains	411	(165)	350%	
Profit before tax	2,275	2,133	7%	
Tax	(739)	(683)	8%	
Profit after tax	1,535	1,451	6%	
Balance Sheet (N'mn)	H1 2022	H1 2021	%	
Assets				
PPE	13,759	15,714	-12%	
Inventory	7,711	5,104	51%	
Receivables	11,213	14,190	-21%	
Prepayments & other assets	1,949	4,301	-55%	
Cash	10,292	1,929	434%	
Others	4,419	4,418	0%	
Total Assets	49,343	45,655	8%	
Liabilities				
Borrowings	5,310	3,696	44%	
Trade payables	23,907	24,496	-2%	
Others	5,020	4,354	15%	
Total Liabilities	34,237	32,545	5%	
Total Elabilities	U-1,2UI	0 <u>2</u> ,040	3 /0	
Net Assets	15,106	13,110	15%	

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Financial Projections

Income statement (NGN mn)	FY 2021	FY 2022F	FY 2023F	FY 2024F	FY 2025F	FY 2026F
Revenue	33,280	49,659	54,544	59,440	64,781	70,608
EBITDA	5,102	8,272	9,346	10,982	11,981	13,587
EBIT	2,534	4,777	4,794	5,992	6,880	8,000
Profit before taxation (PBT)	4,238	4,720	4,706	5,914	6,816	7,944
Net profit (PAT)	2,971	3,210	3,200	4,021	4,635	5,402
EPS (N)	1.12	1.21	1.21	1.52	1.75	2.04
DPS (N)	0.40	0.40	0.60	0.76	0.87	1.02
Balance sheet (NGN mn)	FY 2021	FY 2022F	FY 2023F	FY 2024F	FY 2025F	FY 2026F
Current assets	22,620	36,503	40,436	44,112	47,916	53,105
Non-current assets	17,901	17,914	19,019	19,394	20,141	20,927
Total assets	40,521	54,417	59,454	63,506	68,056	74,032
Current liabilities	20,218	30,713	33,358	35,161	37,346	40,063
Non-current liabilities	5,673	6,923	7,175	7,003	6,744	6,918
Long-term debt	39	39	39	39	39	39
Shareholders' equity	14,631	16,781	18,921	21,342	23,966	27,051
Book value per share (N)	5.52	6.33	7.14	8.06	9.05	10.21
Cash flow statement (NGN mn)	FY 2021	FY 2022F	FY 2023F	FY 2024F	FY 2025F	FY 2026F
Cash from operating activities	4,996	4,237	6,807	9,688	9,284	12,080
Cash from investing activities	1,098	(3,416)	(5,563)	(5,259)	(5,732)	(6,249)
Cash from financing activities Net increase/ (decrease) in cash	(1,676)	152 973	(<mark>855)</mark> 390	(1,930)	(<mark>2,358)</mark> 1,194	(2,259)
	4,418	973	390	2,499	1,194	3,572
Ratio analysis (%)	FY 2021	FY 2022F	FY 2023F	FY 2024F	FY 2025F	FY 2026F
EBITDA margin	15.33	16.66	17.14	18.48	18.49	19.24
Operating margin	7.61	9.62	8.79	10.08	10.62	11.33
ROAE	24.96	23.47	20.38	22.53	23.02	23.85
ROA	7.33	5.90	5.38	6.33	6.81	7.30
Dividend payout ratio	35.67	33.02	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Disclaimer & Disclosures

The value of any investment is subject to fluctuations, i.e. may rise and fall. Past performance is no guide to the future. The rate of exchange between currencies may cause the value of an investment to increase or decrease. Hence investors may not get back the full value of their original investment.

Investment Recommendation

WSTC uses a 3-tier recommendation system for stocks under coverage: Buy, Hold, and Sell.

- Buy Rating: estimated fair value is ≥15% above current market price.
- Hold Rating: estimated change in price is between -10% and 15% of current market price.
- Sell Rating: estimated change in price is ≤ -10% of current market price.

This document is not an offer to buy or sell any security. This document does not provide individually tailored investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and objectives of persons who receive it. The appropriateness of a particular investment will depend on an investor's circumstances and objectives. The investments and shares referred to in this document may not be suitable for all investors.

This document is based on information WSTC Securities Limited (WSTC Securities) received from publicly available reports and industry sources. WSTC Securities may not have verified all of this information with third parties. Neither WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisors can guarantee the accuracy, reasonableness or completeness of the information received from any sources consulted for this publication; and neither WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisers accept any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this document. This document is not to be relied upon and should not be a substitute for the exercise of independent judgment.

This document includes certain statements, estimates and projections concerning the anticipated future performance of securities listed on the Nigerian Exchange and as to the market for these shares. Such statements, estimates and projections are based on information that we consider reliable and may reflect various assumptions made concerning anticipated economic developments, which have not been independently verified and may or may not prove correct. No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy of such statements, estimates and projections or as to their appropriateness for the purpose intended and it should not be relied upon as such. Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only and may change without notice. Other third parties may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report. Those reports reflect the different assumptions, views and analytical methods of the analysts who prepared them.

This document is for information purposes only and private circulation. No portion of this document may be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of WSTC Securities.

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.

WSTC Securities Limited is a Trading License Holder of the Nigerian Exchange Limited (NGX) and is registered with the Securities & Exchange Commission (SEC) as a Broker/Dealer to conduct Securities Brokerage & Dealing in Nigeria. Therefore, we may deal in any securities listed on the NGX.

WSTC Securities Limited has its registered office at 2, Maitama Sule Street, South-West Ikoyi, Lagos, Nigeria.

Email: research@wstc.com.ng Website: www.wstc.com.ng © WSTC Securities Limited 2022.